No. SC96453

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

VINCENT McFADDEN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Appeal from St. Louis County Circuit Court Twenty-First Judicial Circuit The Honorable Tom W. DePriest, Jr., Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY Attorney General

DANIEL N. McPHERSON Assistant Attorney General Missouri Bar No. 47182

P.O. Box 899 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Phone: (573) 751-3321 Fax: (573) 751-5391 Dan.McPherson@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT STATE OF MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF FACTS6
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
Point I – The motion court did not clearly err in finding that PCR
counsel had been given an adequate opportunity to investigate alleged juror
non-disclosure
Point II – The motion court did not clearly err in denying the renewed
motions for juror contact after the original judge recused
Point III – Counsel not ineffective in conducting voir dire
Point IV – Counsel not ineffective for not presenting an expert on
cultural conditions in Pine Lawn
Point V – Counsel not ineffective for deciding not to call additional lay
mitigation witnesses
Point VI – Counsel not ineffective for failing to object to certified copies
of prior convictions
Point VII – Counsel not ineffective for strategically deciding not to call
Dr. Draper 60
Point VIII – Counsel not ineffective for strategically deciding not to call
Dr. Gelbort

Point IX – Counsel not ineffective for failing to object to proper penalty
phase arguments
Point X – Counsel not ineffective for strategically deciding not to seek a
PET scan of Appellant's brain
Point XI – Counsel not ineffective for deciding not to call purported
impeachment witnesses
Point XII – Appellant has failed to show ineffectiveness or prejudice
from the failure to present evidence rebutting the facts of two prior
convictions used as aggravating circumstances
Point XIII – Counsel was not ineffective for failing to present
impeachment evidence about Eva's ability to identify Appellant as the
shooter 100
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Barnett v. State, 103 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. 2003)77
Barton v. State, 432 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. 2014)
Baumruk v. State, 364 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. 2012) 62, 66, 67
Christian v. State, 455 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)
Cornelious v. State, 351 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)
Davis v. State, 486 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. 2016) 26, 43, 62, 66, 88, 106
Deck v. State, 381 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. 2012) 51, 52, 53, 95, 96, 97
Deck v. State, 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. 2002) 70
Dorsey v. State, 448 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. 2014) 25, 31
Forrest v. State, 290 S.W.3d 704 (Mo. 2009) 79, 80
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)
<i>Gittemeier v. State</i> , 527 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. 2017)
Henderson v. State, 111 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 45
Johnson v. State, 406 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. 2013) 18, 19, 45
Johnson v. State, 388 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. 2012) 105
<i>Knese v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. 2002)
Mallow v. State, 439 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. 2014)
Martin v. State, 526 S.W.3d 169 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)
McLaughlin v. State, 378 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. 2012)

<i>Moss v. State</i> , 10 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. 2000)
Ringo v. State, 120 S.W.3d 743 (Mo. 2003) 71, 72
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)
Shifkowski v. State, 136 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)
Skillicorn v. State, 22 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. 2000)
Smulls v. State, 71 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. 2002) 46, 54
State v. Baumruk, 280 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. 2009)
State v. Clark, 197 S.W.3d 598 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)
State v. Davis, 814 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. 1991) 44
State v. Doss, 394 S.W.3d 486 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)
State v. Ervin, 835 S.W.2d 905 (Mo. 1992)
State v. Fassero, 256 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. 2008) 58
State v. Harris, 477 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)
State v. Jones, 979 S.W.2d 171 (Mo. 1988)
State v. McFadden, 391 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. 2013) 16, 20, 22, 27, 28, 68, 69, 71
State v. McFadden, 216 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. 2007) 6 n.2
State v. Nathan, 404 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2013)
State v. Phillips, 940 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. 1997) 87, 89, 98, 104
State v. Reuscher, 827 S.W.2d 710 (Mo. 1992)
State v. Simmons, 955 S.W.2d 752 (Mo. 1997)
State v. Sisco, 458 S.W.3d 304 (Mo. 2015)

State v. Thompson, 835 S.W.2d 394 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) 36
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 18
Strong v. State, 263 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. 2008) 19, 25, 26, 37, 53
Swallow v. State, 398 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2013) 18
Tisius v. State, 519 S.W.3d 413 (Mo. 2017) 18, 19, 53, 54, 66, 106
Worthington v. State, 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. 2005) 46, 53, 88, 89
Zink v. State, 278 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. 2009) 70, 79, 80
Statutes
Section 565.020, RSMo 20006
Section 571.015, RSMo 20006
Section 575.270, RSMo 20006
Court Rules
St. Louis County Local Rule 53.3
Supreme Court Rule 29.15 17, 18, 44, 88, 96
